
Executive Summary 

This item approves an Amended and Restated Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) 
between Miami-Dade County (County) and the City of Coral Gables (City). The original MOU 
established that the City would contribute to the County a to be determined amount, no larger 
than $15 million, for construction of the portion of The Underline within the City limits. It was 
anticipated that the amount contributed would be the specific amount of funds the City had 
available in the future when the project reached the point where design needed to be finalized. 

The City currently has $7 million available and 30% design was completed based on the $7 
million amount certain. This agreement does not prevent the City from providing additional 
funds for The Underline should they become available. The purpose of amending and restating 
the MOU is to provide for the City’s contribution of a sum certain amount instead of an amount 
that is contingent upon the City’s collection of impact fees. 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) adopt the accompanying 
resolution which approves and authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to 
execute the MOU between the County and City for the City’s contribution to The Underline 
of a sum certain of $7 million.  

Scope 

The project area associated with the MOU is in County Commission District 7, which is 
represented by Commissioner Raquel A. Regalado. The Underline, however, is an asset of 
countywide significance. 

Delegation of Authority 

The accompanying resolution authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to 
execute the MOU and to exercise all rights contained therein, including any rights of 
termination and renewal. 

Date: 

To: 

From: Daniella Levine Cava 
Mayor 

Subject: Execution of an Amended and Restated Memorandum of Understanding between 
Miami-Dade County and the City of Coral Gables to Provide $7,000,000 for The 
Underline 

July 7, 2022

Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz    
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

Agenda Item No. 8(N)(6) 

1

Resolution No. R-640-22



Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz    
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page No. 2 

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source 

This MOU will not have an adverse fiscal impact on the County. The MOU does not require 
matching funds from the County. Furthermore, by amending the existing agreement from a 
contingent amount to a sum certain, the MOU ensures that the County can rely on the 
availability of $7 million in City funds during the period in which The Underline is being 
constructed within the City limits. 

Track Record/Monitor 

The Project Manager for The Underline is Irene Hegedus, Department of Transportation and 
Public Works, Chief, Transportation Enhancements Division. 

Background 

On June 5, 2018, the Board adopted Resolution No. R-607-18, authorizing the County Mayor 
or County Mayor’s designee to enter a memorandum of understanding with the City regarding 
The Underline. That initial memorandum of understanding set forth the City’s commitment to 
set aside park and mobility impact fees from new development within 1,000 feet of The 
Underline for eligible expenses for The Underline. Eligible expenses included the costs of land 
acquisition and development, expansion of existing surfaces, surveying, site testing, 
construction, engineering, construction management and inspections, and permitting; excluded 
expenses were costs associated with environmental remediation and costs related to operations 
and maintenance. 

Under the initial memorandum of understanding, the City agreed to provide up to $15 million 
to fund a portion of The Underline. The County’s receipt of funding under that agreement, 
however, was contingent on the availability of funding based on the City’s collection of park 
and mobility impact fees. 

As amended and restated, this MOU: (1) revises the $15 million contingent sum from the initial 
memorandum of understanding to reflect the $7 million sum currently available to the City at 
this critical project juncture, an amount that is certain and is not dependent on the City’s 
collection of future park and mobility impact fees; (2) ensures that prior monies paid by the 
City in the amount of  $50,000 will not offset the amended MOU’s commitment of $7 million; 
(3) provides for a use of the funds within a greater area within the City (i.e., between Southwest
38th Avenue and Southwest 57th Avenue instead of between Southwest 38th Avenue and
Granada Boulevard); and (4) provides for City-requested improvements to be separately
funded and negotiated under the “Master Underline Maintenance Interlocal Agreement
between the City of Coral Gables and Miami-Dade County,” approved by City Resolution No.
2020-198 and County Resolution No. R-333-21.

2



Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz    
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page No. 3 

The construction of The Underline will improve connectivity, creating a mobility corridor that 
integrates all modes of transportation for safer accessibility to jobs, businesses, schools 
(including the University of Miami), commercial centers, two major hospitals, key community 
destinations, and 100,000 residents within a 10-minute walk. 

_____________ 
Jimmy Morales 
Chief Operations Officer 

3



Honorable Chairman Jose "Pepe" Diaz 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

County Attorney

July 7, 2022

4

8(N)(6)



Approved       Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(N)(6)
7-7-22Veto __________ 

Override __________ 

RESOLUTION NO. ________________________ 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AMENDED AND RESTATED 
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (“MOU”) BETWEEN 
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY AND THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES 
WITH A POSITIVE FISCAL IMPACT TO THE COUNTY OF 
$7,000,000.00; AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MAYOR 
OR COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE THE MOU 
AND EXERCISE ALL RIGHTS CONTAINED 
THEREIN, INCLUDING RIGHTS OF TERMINATION AND 
RENEWAL 

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes set forth in the accompanying 

memorandum, which is incorporated herein, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board:  

Section 1. Adopts and incorporates herein the foregoing recital. 

Section 2. Approves the Amended and Restated Memorandum of Understanding 

(“MOU”) between Miami-Dade County (“County”) and the City of Coral Gables, in substantially 

the form attached hereto, with a positive fiscal impact to the County of $7,000,000.00. This Board 

further authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to execute the MOU for and on 

behalf of the County and to execute all rights contained therein, including rights of termination 

and renewal. 

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner                                                      , 

who moved its adoption.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner         

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:  

5

R-640-22

Danielle Cohen Higgins 

Rebeca Sosa



Agenda Item No. 8(N)(6) 
Page No. 2 

Jose “Pepe” Diaz, Chairman 
Oliver G. Gilbert, III, Vice-Chairman 

Sen. René García Keon Hardemon 
Sally A. Heyman Danielle Cohen Higgins 
Eileen Higgins Joe A. Martinez 
Kionne L. McGhee Jean Monestime 
Raquel A. Regalado Rebeca Sosa 
Sen. Javier D. Souto 

The Chairperson thereupon declared this resolution duly passed and adopted this 7th day of 

July, 2022.  This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after the date of 

its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon 

an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this resolution and the filing of 

this approval with the Clerk of the Board. 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BY ITS BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK 

By:________________________ 
      Deputy Clerk 

Approved by County Attorney as 
to form and legal sufficiency.  _______ 

Miguel A. Gonzalez 

6

aye 
aye 
absent 
aye 
aye 
aye  
 

aye 
aye 

aye 
aye 
aye 
aye 
aye 

Basia Pruna 



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14




